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カバーの一部を
折り切る
Break plastic 
cover to expose 
window.
将套的一部分
折断

リセットボタンが飛び出さない
Reset button is now in 
automatic reset mode.
复位按钮不弹出

リセットボタンを上から押した状態で切り欠いた穴からドライバなどで軽く押し込む
With pointed tool, push lightly the Reset button back until it latches 
on the Reset button pushed.
从上面按下复位按钮，保持其状态再用螺丝刀或其它棒状物从切口
孔进入轻轻地按入。

Note : Use caution when selecting automatic reset mode.
 Equipment damage can result when used improperly.
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組合せできる電磁接触器
Type of contactor on which 
TOR can be mounted
可组装的交流接触器

組合せできる単独設置ユニット
Type of separate mounting unit 
on which TOR can be mounted
可与其它部分组合使用的单独
安装单元

サーマルリレー形式
Thermal overload 
relay (TOR)
热过载继电器型号

Table 1

 TK-E02  SC-E02, E03, E04, E05
 SC-E02/G, E03/G, E04/G, E05/G

 SZ-HCE

Table 2

          B  ［mm］          A  ［mm］

20 10

サーマルリレー
Thermal Overload Relay
热过载继电器

Type

TK-E02

1. 开箱
(1) 请对型号、额定要求的规格完全一致进行确认。

(2) 请对是否有因运输途中的事故等导致零部件脱落或破损等情况发生进行确认。

2. 保管
请在没有高温潮湿、腐蚀性气体及直射日光的环境下捆包保管。

3. 安装
(1) 请安装在湿气、灰尘、振动少的地方。

(2) 请安装在垂直面上。允许倾斜角度应控制在 30°以内。(Fig.1)

(3) 可与热过载继电器组合使用的交流接触器请参见 Table 1。

4. 安装预留位置 (Fig.2)
请在安装时预留大于 Table 2 所示尺寸的位置。

(Fig.2为TK-E02+SZ-HCE时)

与交流接触器组合使用时，请预留大于 Table2 所示尺寸的空间。

5. 布线
5.1 最大规格尺寸电线与推荐紧固扭矩
请参照 Table 3.

6. 使用方法
(1) 在刻度范围内调整标度盘，请将电动机的全负荷电流对准▼标记。在 (Fig.3)

 刻度范围外使用时，无法满足性能。

(2) 将脱扣杆朝箭头方向按下后，可连续检查。(Fig.4)

(3) 当热过载继电器工作时，脱扣杆会隐藏起来。(Fig.4) 或复位后，脱扣杆出现。

 （在自动复位状态下，即使工作了脱扣杆也不会隐藏）

(4) 当热过载继电器工作时，先排除超负载等异常原因后轻轻按下复位按钮进行复位。

 （此时，若热过载继电器没有充分冷却，则无法复位。）（Fig.3）

(5) 从手动复位切换到自动复位时，按照 Fig.5 的顺序，请保持在复位按钮凹下

 去的状态下。

(6) 在自动复位状态下，若是二线制电路，热过载继电器自动复位后电动机会自

 动重新启动，请注意。

7. 维修・检查
7.1 运行前的检查
(1) 请确认螺钉是否出现松动。

(2) 请确认本产品中是否夹卡有电线断头、垫圈等。

7.2 定期检查
(1) 运行后请尽快实施初始检查，此后实施定期性检查。

(2) 请定期重新拧紧端子的紧固螺丝。

8. 短路保护装置（SCPD）
请参照 Table 4.

1. Unpacking
(1) Check that the type and rating match the requested specifications. 
(2) Make sure that no parts have been lost or damaged.

2. Storage
Store the unit in the packing box. Do not store the packing box in a location subject 
to high temperature, high humidity, corrosive gas, or direct sunlight.

3. Mounting
(1) Mount in a dry, clean and stable location. 
(2) Mounting on a vertical surface. 
 The product must not incline more than 30°. (Fig.1)
(3) See the Table 1 combination of contactor and thermal overload relay (TOR).

4. Mounting space (Fig.2)
Mount the products at a distance of at least that shown in the Table 2. 
(Fig.2 ex. TK-E02+SZ-HCE)
When using a thermal overload relay in combination with a contactor, apply the 
same distance shown in Table 2.

5. Connection
5.1 Connectable wire size and proper tightening torque
See Table 3.

6. Usage
(1) Turn the adjustment dial within the scale so that the full load current of the 
 motor is at the ▼mark (Fig.3). Do not use beyond the scale, or the expected 
 performance cannot be obtained.
(2)   By pushing the trip bar toward the arrow, checking of control circuit wiring 
   can be done. (Fig.4)
(3)   When the thermal overload relay operates, the trip bar disappears. 
   If the thermal overload relay resets, the trip bar appears. (Even if the thermal 
   overload relay operates, the trip bar dose not disappears at automatic reset 
   mode.) (Fig.4)
(4)  If the thermal overload relay operates, first remove the cause of failure such 
 as overload, and then lightly press the reset button to reset it. (In this case, 
 the thermal overload relay cannot reset, if it is not cooled sufficiently.) (Fig.3)
(5)   To change over from manual reset mode to automatic reset mode, 
   keep the reset button pushed by the procedure shown in Fig.5.
(6)  Note that the motor restarts automatically if the thermal overload relay in a 
 two-wire control cicuit is reset at automatic reset mode.

7. Maintenance and inspection
7.1 Inspection before operation
(1)   Check that all screws are tightened.
(2)   Check that there is no foreign matter in the unit, such as wire chips or washers.

7.2 Periodic inspection
(1)   Perform initial inspection early, and perform subsequent inspections on a 
    regular basis.
(2)  Check that all terminals are tightened with the proper torque periodically.

8. Short circuit protective device (SCPD)
See Table 4.

1. 荷ほどき
(1) 形式，定格がご要求の仕様と一致しているか確認してください。
(2) 輸送中の事故などによる部品の脱落や破損がないか点検してください。

2. 保管
高温多湿，腐食性ガスおよび直射日光を受ける場所を避け，梱包状態で保管しく
ださい。

3. 取付け
(1) 湿気，じんあい，振動の少ない所に設置してください。
(2) 垂直面に取付けてください。許容傾斜角度は30°以内です。（Fig.1）
(3) サーマルリレーと組合せできる電磁接触器はTable 1をご参照ください。

4. 取付スペース（Fig.2）
取付けは，Table 2の寸法以上離してください。
（Fig.2はTK-E02+SZ-HCEの場合）
電磁接触器と組合せてご使用の場合もTable 2の寸法以上離してください。

5. 配線
5.1 接続可能電線サイズと締付トルク
Table 3をご参照ください。

6. 使用方法
(1) 調整ダイヤルを回して目盛りの範囲内で，モータの全負荷電流を▼マークに
 合わせてください。（Fig.3）
 目盛りの範囲外で使用した場合，性能を満足できません。
(2) トリップ棒を矢印方向へ押すとシーケンスチェックができます。（Fig.4）
(3) サーマルリレーが動作した時は，トリップ棒が隠れます。(Fig.4) 
 またリセットするとトリップ棒が現れます。（自動リセットの状態では，
 動作してもトリップ棒は隠れません）
(4) サーマルリレーが動作したときは，過負荷などの異常原因を除去してから
 リセットボタンを軽く押すとリセットします。（この場合，サーマルリレー
 が十分冷えていないとリセットができません。）（Fig.3）
(5)  手動リセットから自動リセットに切換える場合は，Fig.5の手順でリセット
 ボタンが凹んだ状態で保持されるようにしてください。
(6) 自動リセット状態で二線式の回路の場合，サーマルリレーが自動リセット
 するとモータが自動的に再起動しますのでご注意ください。

7. 保守・点検
7.1 運転前の点検
(1) ねじのゆるみのないことを確認してください。
(2) 電線くず・ワッシャなどが製品にはさまっていないか確認してください。
7.2 定期点検
(1) 運転後は早めに初期点検し，その後は定期的に点検してください。
(2) 端子の締付ねじは定期的に締め直してください。

8. 短絡保護装置（SCPD）
Table 4を参照ください。

● 取付けは，取扱説明書に規定されたスペース以上を確保して行ってください。
 火傷，火災のおそれがあります。
● 配線は印加電圧，通電電流に適した電線サイズを使用し，取扱説明書に規定
 された締付トルクで締付けてください。 火災のおそれがあります。
● 電源を切った直後の製品には触らないでください。 
 熱くなっていますので火傷のおそれがあります。
● 製品を廃棄する場合は，産業廃棄物として扱ってください。

● 通電中は製品に触れたり近づいたりしないでください。
 感電，火傷のおそれがあります。
● 保守・点検は電源を切って行ってください。感電のおそれがあります。

警告

注意

● Do not touch the product or approach it when power connected. 
 Electric shock or burns may result.
● Turn off the power before starting maintenance or inspection. 
 Failure to do so may result in electric shock.

● 接通电源的过程中，请不要触摸或接近本产品。

 否则有导致触电，烧伤的危险。

● 需实施维修检查工作时，请切断电源。否则有导致触电的危险。

警告

● Install the product in space more than being provided by this manual. 
 Failure to do so may result in fire or burns.
● For wiring, select wire size suitable for the applied voltage and current. 
 Tighten wires with the tightening torque specified in the instruction manual. 
 Failure to do so may result in fire.
● Do not touch the product immediately after the power is turned off. 
 As it may still be hot, burns may result.
● Treat the product as industrial waste when discarding.

● 安装时，请确保大于使用说明书中所规定的间隔距离。

 否则有烧伤，火灾的危险。

● 安装时，请使用能与外加电压、通过电流相匹配之尺寸规格的电线，依据

 使用说明书中所规定的紧固扭矩将其牢固地拧紧。否则将有导火灾的危险。

● 请不要触摸刚切断电源后的产品。否则有可能因高温导致烧伤。

● 废弃此产品时，请按产业废弃物处理。

注意

： 回避しないと，死亡または重傷を招くおそれがある危険な
  状況を示す。

： 回避しないと，軽傷または中程度の傷害を招くおそれが
  ある危険な状況および物的損害が発生するおそれがある
  場合を示す。

安全上のご注意
取付け，運転，保守・点検の前に，必ずこの取扱説明書をすべて熟読し，
正しくご使用ください。 この取扱説明書では，安全注意事項のランクを
「警告」「注意」として区分してあります。

警告

注意

注意

Under certain conditions, improper operation may result in serious injury
and/or damage even if it is labeled only as “Caution”. Every item indicated 
by either “Warning” or “Caution” should be considered significant. 
Be sure to give particular care to those items.

在实施安装、操作运行、维修检查之前，请务必认真阅读本使用说明书，

正确地操作使用本产品。

本使用说明书中，将安全注意事项划分为《警告》，《注意》这样两个等级。

: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not 
 avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

To ensure proper use of the product, be sure to read this manual and the 
other attached documents carefully before starting installation, operation, 
maintenance and inspection. Within this instruction manual, safety precautions 
are ranked, in order of importance, as either “Warning” or “Caution”. 

安全注意事项

∶不解除的话，有可能造成死亡或重伤的危险状态。

∶不解除的话，有可能造成中等程度的残疾、轻伤以及发生物

　质损伤事故。

: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not 
 avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury and/or 
 damage to the equipment.

Safety Precautions

注意

注意

警告

なお，　　　　   に記載した事項でも状況によっては重大な結果に結び
つく可能性があります。いずれも重要な内容を記載していますので必ず
守ってください。

另外，　　　　　中所记载的事项，依据具体情况，仍然存在着导致严重

后果的可能性。因此任何一项内容都是十分重要的，请务必严格遵守执行。

INA-F2011c-JEC

この取扱説明書は，最終使用
保守責任者のお手元に届く
よう十分にご配慮ください。
This manual should be given 
to the person who actually 
uses the products and is 
responsible for their maintenance.
请务必将本使用说明书交给负

责使用维修检查的工作人员。
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